(1)	 Includes income from The Selby (Section 4.2.2) and income from The Taylor, West Don Lands, The Ivy and 7 Labatt (Section 4.3.1).
(2)	 Includes other income from Canadian development properties, The James (Scrivener Square) and The Shops of Summerhill (Section 4.3.1).
(3)	 Reflects the net change in the fair values of the underlying investments in the legacy THP business (Section 4.3.2).
(4)	 Includes government assistance received by Johnson.
(5) 	 For the three months ended December 31, 2020, the Company’s 2022 convertible debentures were dilutive and the exchangeable preferred units of Tricon PIPE LLC

were anti-dilutive, whereas for the twelve months ended December 31, 2020, both were anti-dilutive. For the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2019, the
2022 convertible debentures were dilutive. Refer to Note 29 to the consolidated financial statements.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
for the year ended December 31, 2020

TRICON RESIDENTIAL 2020 ANNUAL REPORT  21

Schedule A
The table below provides a reconciliation of the consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the three and twelve
months ended December 31, 2019 from figures previously reported under investment entity accounting in accordance with
IFRS 10 to the recast figures shown in the table above.

For the periods ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Three months Twelve months

Previously
reported Adjustments Recast

Previously
reported Adjustments Recast

Revenue from rental properties $ – $ 109,915  $ 109,915  $ – $ 361,766  $ 361,766

Direct operating expenses – (40,093) (40,093) – (130,468) (130,468)

Net operating income from rental properties – 69,822  69,822  – 231,298  231,298

Revenue from private funds and advisory services 11,716 422 12,138 39,895 1,165 41,060

Income from investments in Canadian multi-family developments – 7,416 7,416 – 7,714 7,714

Investment income – Tricon American Homes 42,451 (42,451) – 162,193 (162,193) –

Investment income – Tricon Lifestyle Rentals 16,812 (16,812) – 34,980 (34,980) –

Other income from Canadian development properties – 91 91 – 725 725

Income from investments in for-sale housing 2,964 – 2,964 9,646 – 9,646

Property management overhead – (5,675) (5,675) – (25,875) (25,875)

Compensation expense (9,744) – (9,744) (37,681) – (37,681)

General and administration expense (2,876) (3,049) (5,925) (11,683) (9,163) (20,846)

Other expense – (1,004) (1,004) – (3,991) (3,991)

Interest expense (8,908) (34,743) (43,651) (32,439) (119,870) (152,309)

Fair value gain on rental properties – 32,025 32,025 – 116,548 116,548

Gain on sale of U.S. multi-family developments – 1,113 1,113 – 9,718 9,718

Fair value (loss) gain on derivative financial instruments
and other liabilities (1,348) (114) (1,462) 2,961 (604) 2,357

Transaction costs (3,713) (2,819) (6,532) (32,626) (3,789) (36,415)

Amortization and depreciation expense (1,589) (1,144) (2,733) (6,274) (4,269) (10,543)

Realized and unrealized foreign exchange gain 178 – 178 42 – 42

Net change in fair value of limited partners’ interests
in rental business – (4,210) (4,210) – (3,784) (3,784)

34,227 (71,376) (37,149) 89,119 (233,813) (144,694)

Income before income taxes $ 45,943  $ (1,132) $ 44,811  $ 129,014  $ (1,350) $ 127,664

Income tax recovery (expense) – current 1,974 – 1,974 (5,410) 15 (5,395)

Income tax expense – deferred (2,658) (570) (3,228) (9,469) (2,465) (11,934)

Net income(1) $ 45,259  $ (1,702) $ 43,557  $ 114,135  $ (3,800) $ 110,335

Attributable to:

Shareholders of Tricon $ 44,056  $ (1,702) $ 42,354  $ 111,562  $ (3,800) $ 107,762

Non-controlling interest 1,203  – 1,203  2,573  – 2,573

Net income(1) $ 45,259 $ (1,702) $ 43,557  $ 114,135  $ (3,800) $ 110,335

Other comprehensive income

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to net income
Cumulative translation reserve(1) (33) 1,702 1,669 (129) 3,800  3,671

Comprehensive income for the period $ 45,226  $ – $ 45,226  $ 114,006  $ – $ 114,006

Attributable to:

Shareholders of Tricon $ 44,023  $ – $ 44,023  $ 111,433  $ – $ 111,433

Non-controlling interest 1,203  – 1,203  2,573  – 2,573

Comprehensive income for the period $ 45,226  $ – $ 45,226  $ 114,006  $ – $ 114,006

Basic EPS attributable to shareholders of Tricon(1) $ 0.23 $ (0.01) $ 0.22 $ 0.65 $ (0.03) $ 0.62

Diluted EPS attributable to shareholders of Tricon(1) $ 0.22 $ (0.01) $ 0.21 $ 0.63 $ (0.02) $ 0.61

Weighted average shares outstanding – basic 195,269,680 – 195,269,680 172,735,776 – 172,735,776

Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted 213,682,237 – 213,682,237 191,081,128 – 191,081,128

(1)	 The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates for Canadian multi-family developments were accounted for as investment income under investment entity
accounting. Such exchange differences are recognized in other comprehensive income for the Company upon adoption of consolidation accounting framework.
As a result, basic and diluted EPS as recast have decreased compared to the amounts under investment entity accounting, as other comprehensive income
is not included in net income.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
for the year ended December 31, 2020

 22  2020 ANNUAL REPORT TRICON RESIDENTIAL

[…]

Total non-current liabilities 5,003,318  4,684,587

Current liabilities

Amounts payable and accrued liabilities 98,290 97,744

Resident security deposits 45,157 32,125

Dividends payable 10,641 10,474

Current portion of long-term debt 274,190 284

Total current liabilities 428,278 140,627

Total liabilities 5,431,596 4,825,214

Equity

Share capital 1,192,963 1,201,061

Share capital reserve – (13,057)

Contributed surplus 19,738 20,223

Cumulative translation adjustment 23,395 19,396

Retained earnings 499,000 425,515

Total shareholders’ equity 1,735,096 1,653,138

Non-controlling interest 8,142 8,044

Total equity 1,743,238 1,661,182

Total liabilities and equity $ 7,174,834  $ 6,486,396

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
for the year ended December 31, 2020

TRICON RESIDENTIAL 2020 ANNUAL REPORT  31

Schedule B
The table below provides a reconciliation of balance sheet results as at December 31, 2019 from figures previously disclosed under
investment entity accounting in accordance with IFRS 10 to the recast figures shown above.

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)
Previously

reported Adjustments Recast

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Rental properties $ – $ 5,682,525 $ 5,682,525

Investments – Tricon American Homes 1,365,007 (1,365,007) –

Investments – Tricon Lifestyle Rentals 525,932 (525,932) –

Investments in Canadian multi-family developments – 75,141 75,141

Investments in for-sale housing 300,653 – 300,653

Canadian development properties – 35,625 35,625

Restricted cash – 84,082 84,082

Goodwill 219 108,619 108,838

Intangible assets 16,396 – 16,396

Other assets 30,677 11,394 42,071

Deferred income tax assets 44,749 40,000 84,749

Total non-current assets 2,283,633 4,146,447 6,430,080

Current assets

Cash 8,908 22,199 31,107

Amounts receivable 8,952 4,899 13,851

Prepaid expenses and deposits 796 10,562 11,358

Total current assets 18,656 37,660 56,316

Total assets $ 2,302,289 $ 4,184,107 $ 6,486,396

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt $ 307,869 $ 3,647,108 $ 3,954,977

Convertible debentures 161,311 – 161,311

Derivative financial instruments 657 (28) 629

Limited partners’ interests in rental business – 285,774 285,774

Long-term incentive plan 21,409 – 21,409

Other liabilities 14,329 5,435 19,764

Deferred income tax liabilities 98,584 142,139 240,723

Total non-current liabilities 604,159 4,080,428 4,684,587

Current liabilities

Amounts payable and accrued liabilities 26,190 71,554 97,744

Resident security deposits – 32,125 32,125

Dividends payable 10,474 – 10,474

Current portion of long-term debt 284 – 284

Total current liabilities 36,948 103,679 140,627

Total liabilities 641,107 4,184,107 4,825,214

Equity

Share capital 1,201,061 – 1,201,061

Share capital reserve (13,057) – (13,057)

Contributed surplus 20,223 – 20,223

Cumulative translation adjustment 19,396 – 19,396

Retained earnings 425,515 – 425,515

Total shareholders’ equity 1,653,138 – 1,653,138

Non-controlling interest 8,044 – 8,044

Total equity 1,661,182 – 1,661,182

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,302,289 $ 4,184,107 $ 6,486,396

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
for the year ended December 31, 2020

 32  2020 ANNUAL REPORT TRICON RESIDENTIAL

Rental properties
The table below presents the changes in the fair value of rental properties by business segment for the years ended December 31,
2020 and December 31, 2019. The comparative figures in the table below have been recast as if the current reporting framework
under IFRS 10, which was first applied by the Company effective January 1, 2020 on a prospective basis, had been in effect for the
year ended December 31, 2019.

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)
Single-Family

Rental
Multi-Family

Rental Total
Single-Family

Rental
Multi-Family

Rental Total

Balance, beginning of year $ 4,337,681  $ 1,344,844  $ 5,682,525  $ 3,357,967 $ – $ 3,357,967

Initial recognition for business combinations – – – – 1,338,683 1,338,683

Acquisitions 356,514 – 356,514 733,370 – 733,370

Capital expenditures 93,568 9,067 102,635 115,238 6,161 121,399

Dispositions (18,070) – (18,070) (18,809) – (18,809)

Fair value adjustments 220,849 (22,535) 198,314 149,915 – 149,915

Balance, end of year $ 4,990,542  $ 1,331,376  $ 6,321,918  $ 4,337,681 $ 1,344,844 $ 5,682,525

Rental properties increased by $639.4 million to $6.3 billion as at December 31, 2020, from $5.7 billion as at December 31, 2019.
The increase was driven by:

•  	Acquisitions of 1,836 single-family rental homes for $356.5 million, partially offset by the disposition of 119 properties with an
aggregate carrying value of $18.1 million.

•  	Capital expenditures of $102.6 million of which $93.6 million was attributable to the renovation of newly-acquired single-family
homes as well as the maintenance and improvement of homes across the single-family rental portfolio. In addition, $9.1 million

[…]

months ended December 31, 2019 also includes an add-back of $20 related to gain on disposition of fixed assets.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
for the year ended December 31, 2020

TRICON RESIDENTIAL 2020 ANNUAL REPORT  73

Proportionate income statement by business segment
The tables below present Tricon’s proportionate share of the consolidated financial results for the three and twelve months
ended December 31, 2020 by deducting third-party interests’ share of each income statement line item in the single-family
rental business segment. Third-party interests and inter-segment eliminations are adjusted for in the IFRS reconciliation column
to arrive at the consolidated results under IFRS. Net income attributable to non-controlling interests is deducted in the Private
Funds and Advisory segment to arrive at net income attributable to Tricon’s shareholders.

For the three months ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Tricon’s proportionate share of results by business segment

Single-Family
Rental

Multi-Family
Rental

Residential
Development

Private Funds
and Advisory Corporate

Total
proportionate

results
IFRS

reconciliation
Tricon results

as reported

Section 4.1 Section 4.2 Section 4.3 Section 4.4 Section 3.1

Revenue from rental properties $ 75,254 $ 27,583 $ – $ – $ – $ 102,837 $ 19,146 $ 121,983
Direct operating expenses (24,778) (11,979) – – – (36,757) (5,903) (42,660)

Net operating income from rental properties 50,476 15,604  – – – 66,080  13,243  79,323

Revenue from private funds and advisory services – – – 10,339  – 10,339  – 10,339

Income from investments in
Canadian multi-family developments – 427 8,293 – – 8,720 – 8,720

Other income from Canadian development properties – – 309 – – 309 – 309
Income from investments in for-sale housing – – 10,191 – – 10,191 – 10,191
Other income – – – 1,774 – 1,774 – 1,774
Property management overhead – – – – (5,872) (5,872) – (5,872)
Compensation expense – – – (3,914) (11,026) (14,940) – (14,940)
General and administration expense (1,826) (406) – (172) (2,718) (5,122) (626) (5,748)
Other expense – – – – – – (791) (791)
Interest expense (20,365) (8,077) (226) – (10,212) (38,880) (5,541) (44,421)
Fair value gain on rental properties 94,791 – – – – 94,791 12,204 106,995
Fair value loss on derivative

financial instruments and other liabilities (11) – – – (16,407) (16,418) – (16,418)
Transaction costs (24) (505) – – (1,962) (2,491) – (2,491)
Amortization and depreciation expense – (6) – (747) (1,861) (2,614) – (2,614)
Foreign exchange gain – – – – 948 948 – 948
Leasing commission income (expense) – – – 709 – 709 (709) –
Net change in fair value of limited partners’

interests in rental business – – – – – – (17,780) (17,780)
Current income tax (expense) recovery (249) 5 – (3) 7,334 7,087 – 7,087
Deferred income tax recovery (expense) – – 287 – (33,420) (33,133) – (33,133)
Non-controlling interest – – – (1,800) – (1,800) – (1,800)

Net income (loss) attributable
to Tricon’s shareholders $ 122,792  $ 7,042  $ 18,854  $ 6,186  $ (75,196) $ 79,678  $ – $ 79,678

Fair value gain on rental properties (94,791) – – – – (94,791) (12,204) (106,995)
Fair value loss on derivative

financial instruments and other liabilities 11 – – – 16,407 16,418 – 16,418
Other adjustments – – – – – – 12,204 12,204

FFO attributable to Tricon’s shareholders $ 28,012   $ 7,042  $ 18,854  $ 6,186  $ (58,789) $ 1,305 $ – $ 1,305

Other income – – – (1,774) – (1,774) – (1,774)
Transaction costs 24 505 – – 1,962 2,491 – 2,491
Deferred tax (recovery) expense – – (287) – 33,420 33,133 – 33,133
Amortization and depreciation expense – 6 – 747 1,861 2,614 – 2,614
Foreign exchange gain – – – – (948) (948) – (948)
Interest incurred on convertible debentures – – – – 2,506 2,506 – 2,506
Interest on Due to Affiliate – – – – 4,312 4,312 – 4,312
Amortization of deferred financing costs,

discounts and lease obligations 642  – 3 – 2,376 3,021 709 3,730
Non-cash compensation(1) – – – 144 558 702 – 702
Other adjustments(2) – (357) (7,038) 512 (569) (7,452) – (7,452)
Limited partners’ share of Core FFO adjustments – – – – – – (709) (709)

Core FFO attributable to Tricon’s shareholders $ 28,678  $ 7,196  $ 11,532  $ 5,815  $ (13,311) $ 39,910  $ – $ 39,910

Recurring capital expenditures (5,550) (1,895) – – – (7,445) – (7,445)

AFFO attributable to Tricon’s shareholders $ 23,128 $ 5,301  $ 11,532  $ 5,815  $ (13,311) $ 32,465 $ – $ 32,465

(1)	 Comprised of equity-settled AIP and LTIP expense, which is presented in Section 3.1.

(2)	 Comprised of amortization, unrealized foreign exchange and deferred taxes within income from equity-accounted investments and investments held at FVTPL,
non-controlling interests’ share of amortization and depreciation and other income from government assistance, other non-recurring expenses and lease payments
related to the Company’s right-of-use assets. Fair value gains from investments in Canadian multi-family developments are also included as eliminations.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
for the year ended December 31, 2020

 74  2020 ANNUAL REPORT TRICON RESIDENTIAL

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Tricon’s proportionate share of results by business segment

Single-Family
Rental

Multi-Family
Rental

Residential
Development

Private Funds
and Advisory Corporate

Total
proportionate

results
IFRS

reconciliation
Tricon results

as reported

Section 4.1 Section 4.2 Section 4.3 Section 4.4 Section 3.1

Revenue from rental properties $ 296,940  $ 111,205  $ – $ – $ – $ 408,145  $ 70,042  $ 478,187
Direct operating expenses (99,412) (48,296) – – – (147,708) (21,830) (169,538)

Net operating income from rental properties 197,528  62,909  – – – 260,437  48,212  308,649

Revenue from private funds and advisory services(1) – – – 34,090  – 34,090  – 34,090

Income from investments in
Canadian multi-family developments – 746 13,378 – – 14,124 – 14,124

Other income from Canadian development properties – – 791 – – 791 – 791
Loss from investments in for-sale housing – – (61,776) – – (61,776) – (61,776)
Other income – – – 1,774 – 1,774 – 1,774
Property management overhead – – – – (22,654) (22,654) – (22,654)
Compensation expense – – – (11,652) (28,448) (40,100) – (40,100)
General and administration expense (6,878) (2,111) – (879) (11,478) (21,346) (2,223) (23,569)
Other expense – – – – – – (3,173) (3,173)
Interest expense (81,564) (33,464) (524) – (35,048) (150,600) (20,010) (170,610)
Fair value gain (loss) on rental properties 190,461 (22,535) – – – 167,926 30,388 198,314
Fair value loss on derivative financial instruments

and other liabilities (39) – – – (7,422) (7,461) – (7,461)
Transaction costs (24) (2,409) – – (11,583) (14,016) – (14,016)
Amortization and depreciation expense – (22) – (3,079) (7,747) (10,848) – (10,848)
Foreign exchange gain (loss) – 4 – – (170) (166) – (166)
Leasing commission income (expense)(1) – – – 2,613 – 2,613 (2,613) –
Net change in fair value of limited partners’

interests in rental business – – – – – – (50,581) (50,581)
Current income tax (expense) recovery (319) 5 (145) (3) 4,512 4,050 – 4,050
Deferred income tax recovery (expense) – – 8,118 – (48,543) (40,425) – (40,425)
Non-controlling interest – – – (3,091) – (3,091) – (3,091)

Net income (loss) attributable
to Tricon’s shareholders $ 299,165  $ 3,123  $ (40,158) $ 19,773  $ (168,581) $ 113,322  $ – $ 113,322

Fair value (gain) loss on rental properties (190,461) 22,535  – – – (167,926) (30,388) (198,314)
Loss from investments in for-sale housing – – 79,579  – – 79,579 – 79,579
Fair value loss on derivative

financial instruments and other liabilities 39 – – – 7,422 7,461 – 7,461
Other adjustments – – – – – – 30,388 30,388

FFO attributable to Tricon’s shareholders $ 108,743  $ 25,658  $ 39,421  $ 19,773  $ (161,159) $ 32,436 $ – $ 32,436

Other income – – – (1,774) – (1,774) – (1,774)
Transaction costs 24 2,409 – – 11,583 14,016 – 14,016
Deferred tax (recovery) expense – – (8,118) – 48,543 40,425 – 40,425
Amortization and depreciation expense – 22 – 3,079 7,747 10,848 – 10,848
Foreign exchange (gain) loss – (4) – – 170 166 – 166
Interest incurred on convertible debentures – – – – 9,927 9,927 – 9,927
Interest on Due to Affiliate – – – – 5,654 5,654 – 5,654
Amortization of deferred financing costs,

discounts and lease obligations 1,918 – 6 – 6,435 8,359 2,563 10,922
Non-cash compensation(2) – – – 386 4,593 4,979 – 4,979
Non-recurring compensation – – – – 107 107 – 107
Other adjustments(3) – (97) (12,396) (651) (2,415) (15,559) – (15,559)
Limited partners’ share of Core FFO adjustments – – – – – – (2,563) (2,563)

Core FFO attributable to Tricon’s shareholders $ 110,685  $ 27,988  $ 18,913  $ 20,813  $ (68,815) $ 109,584  $ – $ 109,584

Recurring capital expenditures (22,462) (5,413) – – – (27,875) – (27,875)

AFFO attributable to Tricon’s shareholders $ 88,223 $ 22,575  $ 18,913  $ 20,813  $ (68,815) $ 81,709 $ – $ 81,709

(1)	 Certain fees earned from limited partners totalling $1,489 in the first quarter of 2020 have been reclassified from single-family rental Core FFO to private funds
and advisory Core FFO to conform with the current period presentation. This change in classification did not result in any changes to total Core FFO and AFFO.

(2)	 Comprised of equity-settled AIP and LTIP expense, which is presented in Section 3.1.

(3)	 Comprised of amortization, unrealized foreign exchange and deferred taxes within income from equity-accounted investments and investments held at FVTPL,
non-controlling interests’ share of amortization and depreciation and other income from government assistance, other non-recurring expenses and lease payments

[…]

related to the Company’s right-of-use assets. Fair value gains from investments in Canadian multi-family developments are also included as eliminations.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
for the year ended December 31, 2020

TRICON RESIDENTIAL 2020 ANNUAL REPORT  75

Proportionate balance sheet by business segment
The table below presents Tricon’s proportionate share of net assets as at December 31, 2020 by deducting third-party interests’
share of each balance sheet line item in the single-family rental business segment. Third-party interests and inter-segment
eliminations are adjusted for in the IFRS reconciliation column to arrive at the consolidated net assets under IFRS. Net assets
attributable to non-controlling interests are deducted in the Private Funds and Advisory segment to arrive at net assets
attributable to Tricon’s shareholders.

(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Tricon’s proportionate share of balance sheet by business segment

Single-Family
Rental

Multi-Family
Rental

Residential
Development

Private Funds
and Advisory Corporate

Total
proportionate

results
IFRS

reconciliation
Tricon results

as reported

Section 4.1 Section 4.2 Section 4.3 Section 4.4 Section 3.2

Assets

Rental properties $ 3,941,085  $ 1,331,376  $ – $ – $ – $ 5,272,461  $ 1,049,457  $ 6,321,918

Investments in Canadian
multi-family developments – 19,913 74,955 – – 94,868 – 94,868

Canadian development properties – – 110,018 – – 110,018 – 110,018

Investments in for-sale housing – – 164,842 – – 164,842 – 164,842

Restricted cash 73,165 18,268 4,194 – – 95,627 20,675  116,302

Intangible assets – – – 8,599 3,764 12,363 – 12,363

Goodwill and other assets – 100 – 324 156,404 156,828 – 156,828

Deferred income tax assets – – 10,558 1,052 90,834 102,444 – 102,444

Derivative financial instruments – – – – 841 841 – 841

Cash 14,909 3,582 637 7,178 5,713 32,019 23,139 55,158

Other working capital items(1) 9,758 6,411 1,811 3,204 17,530 38,714 538 39,252

Total assets $ 4,038,917  $ 1,379,650  $ 367,015  $ 20,357  $ 275,086  $ 6,081,025  $ 1,093,809  $ 7,174,834

Liabilities

Debt $ 2,412,210  $ 910,340 $ 60,018 $ – $ 37,089 $ 3,419,657 $ 717,849  $ 4,137,506

Convertible debentures – – – – 165,956 165,956 – 165,956

Due to Affiliate – – – – 251,647 251,647 – 251,647

Long-term incentive plan – – – – 17,930 17,930 – 17,930

Deferred income tax liabilities – – – – 298,071 298,071 – 298,071

Other liabilities(2) 68,967 23,023 4,037 2,322 86,177 184,526 375,960 560,486

Total liabilities 2,481,177 933,363 64,055 2,322 856,870 4,337,787 1,093,809 5,431,596

Non-controlling interest – – – 8,142  – 8,142 – 8,142

Net assets attributable to
Tricon’s shareholders $ 1,557,740  $ 446,287  $ 302,960  $ 9,893  $ (581,784) $ 1,735,096  $ – $ 1,735,096

Net debt to assets(3) 55.3%

(1)	 Other working capital items include amounts receivable and prepaid expenses and deposits.

(2)	 Other liabilities include derivative financial instruments, other liability, limited partners’ interests, dividends payable, resident security deposits and amounts payable
and accrued liabilities.

(3)	 Calculated by dividing net debt by total assets (net of cash and restricted cash).

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
for the year ended December 31, 2020

 76  2020 ANNUAL REPORT TRICON RESIDENTIAL

Summary of selected income statement, balance sheet and operating items
Management considers net assets (book value) per share to be an important component of the Company’s value, and it reflects
the IFRS value of its rental and development businesses. The Company also creates additional franchise value through its Private
Funds and Advisory business and vertically integrated, technology-enabled operating platform which allows it to generate various
forms of contractual fees that are not reflected in the IFRS book values disclosed below.

(in thousands of U.S. dollars, except
units, average monthly rent, percentages
and per share amounts)

Rental portfolio(1)

Single-Family
Rental

A

Multi-Family
Rental

B

Tricon
proportionate

results

A  + B

Consolidation
reconciliation

C

Consolidated
results

A  + B  + C

Total rental units managed 22,766 7,289 30,055

Tricon’s proportionate share of rental units 17,859 7,289 25,148  4,907  30,055

Average monthly rent $ 1,464  $ 1,217

Occupancy 96.4% 93.6%

NOI margin 67.1% 56.6%

Quarterly NOI 50,476 15,604 66,080 13,243 79,323

Annualized NOI 201,904 62,416 264,320 52,972 317,292

Rental properties 3,941,085  1,331,376  5,272,461  1,049,457  6,321,918

Investments in Canadian multi-family
developments (The Selby) – 19,913 19,913 – 19,913

Net debt (2,324,136) (888,490) (3,212,626) (674,035) (3,886,661)

Other liabilities (59,209) (16,512) (75,721) (375,422) (451,143)

Net assets attributable to
Tricon’s shareholders $ 1,557,740  $ 446,287  $ 2,004,027  $ – $ 2,004,027

Net assets per share(2) $ 8.06 $ 2.31 $ 10.37

Net assets per share (CAD)(2) $ 10.26 $ 2.94 $ 13.20

(1)	 Figures presented exclude Canadian multi-family rental (The Selby) except for investments in Canadian multi-family developments (The Selby) of $19,913.

(2)	 As at December 31, 2020, common shares outstanding were 193,175,802 and the USD/CAD exchange rate was 1.2732.

(in thousands of U.S. dollars,
except per share amounts)

Development portfolio

Canadian
Multi-Family

Rental

A

For-Sale
Housing

B

Tricon
proportionate

results

A  + B

Consolidation
reconciliation

C

Consolidated
results

A  + B  + C

Estimated annual NOI upon stabilization(1) $ 39,203

Projected distributions